
 

Page 1 of 5 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  
Date & time Place Contact 

Thursday, 5 September 
2013  
at 1.00 pm 

New Council Chamber, 
Reigate Town Hall, Castlefield 
Rd, Reigate, Surrey RH2 0SH 
 

Huma Younis 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8213 2725 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8213 2725, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
huma.younis@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Huma Younis on 020 
8213 2725. 

 

 
Board Members 

 
Mr Michael Gosling (Co-Chairman) Cabinet Member for Public Health and Health and 

Wellbeing Board 
Dr Joe McGilligan (Co-Chairman) East Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group 
Mrs Mary Angell Cabinet Member for Children and Families 
Helen Atkinson Public Health 
Dr Andy Brooks Surrey Heath Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr David Eyre-Brook Guildford and Waverley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Claire Fuller Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr Liz Lawn North West Surrey Clinical Commissioning Group 
Sarah Mitchell Director, ASC 
Dr Andy Whitfield North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Dr Jane Dempster North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical 

Commissioning Group 
Nick Wilson Director,CSF 
Councillor James Friend Mole Valley District Council 
John Jory Reigate and Banstead Borough Council 
Councillor Joan Spiers Reigate and Banstead Borough Council 
Healthwatch Member TBC Healthwatch 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 2 of 5 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 

• oversees the production of the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy for Surrey;  

• oversees the Joint Strategic Need Assessment; and  

• encourages integrated working. 
 



 
Page 3 of 5 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 13 JUNE 2013 
 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 June 2013. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
As the Health and Wellbeing Board is a statutory committee of Surrey 
County Council, there is an opportunity for Surrey County Councillors and 
residents to ask questions at the start of the meeting.  
 

• The deadline for questions from County Councillors is 12pm four 
working days before the meeting (30 August 2013). 

 
 

• The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(29 August 2013). 

 
 

• The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting. No 
petitions have been received. 

 
 

 

5  MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD 
 
To agree any additional Members to the Board.  
 
 

 

6  FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the Board’s Forward Work Programme and confirm the 
agenda for the next meeting on 12 December 2013. 
 
 

(Pages 9 
- 10) 

7  BOARD APPROVALS 
 
To discuss arrangements for approving items referred to the Board for 
consideration.  
 
 

 

8  ALIGNING COMMISSIONING CYCLES: CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUPS AND COUNTY COUNCIL PLANS 
 
A presentation on the headline commissioning plans and priorities of the 
CCG’s and the County Council to be presented to Members of the Board.  
 

(Pages 
11 - 12) 



 
Page 4 of 5 

9  JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY PRIORITY PLAN: 
CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
 
To agree the action plan for the Children’s Health and Wellbeing Priority 
as part of the implementation of Surrey’s Joint Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy.  
 
 

(Pages 
13 - 62) 

10  DISABLED CHILDREN'S CHARTER 
 
To consider the Disabled Children’s Charter for Health a
[...]
nswer a supplementary question. 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 
Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use mobile devices in silent 
mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of the meeting. This 
is subject to no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to any PA or Induction 
Loop systems. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be switched off in these 
circumstances. 
 
It is requested that all other mobile devices (mobile phones, BlackBerries, etc) be switched off 
or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions and interference with PA 
and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held at 
1.00 pm on 13 June 2013 at New Council Chamber, Reigate Town Hall, 
Castlefield Rd, Reigate, Surrey RH2 0SH. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 19 September 2013. 
 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Michael Gosling (Co-Chairman) 

* Dr Joe McGilligan (Co-Chairman) 
* Mrs Mary Angell 
* Helen Atkinson 
  Dr Claire Fuller 
 * Sarah Mitchell 
* Nick Wilson 
* Councillor James Friend 
* John Jory 
* Councillor Joan Spiers 
* Healthwatch Member TBC 
 

Apologies received from: 
 
 Dr Andy Brooks 

Dr David Eyre-Brook 
Dr Liz Lawn 
Dr Andy Whitfield 
Dr Jane Dempster 
 

 
 
Ex officio Members: 
 
   

 
Co-opted Members: 
 
   

 
In attendance 
 
   

  
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 7 

14/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Dr Liz Lawn and Dr David Eyre- Brook. 
 
Nicola Airey substituted for Dr Andy Brooks and Ros Hartley substituted for Dr 
Andy Whitfield/Dr Jane Dempster. 
 
 

15/13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 APRIL 2013  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the last Board Meeting on 4 April 2013 were agreed as a true 
and correct record by the Board. 
 
 

16/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 

17/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 

(a) MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

18/13 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 

19/13 PETITIONS  [Item 4c] 
 
 
There were none. 
 
 

20/13 JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY PRIORITY PLAN: 
EMOTIONAL WELLBEING AND MENTAL HEALTH  [Item 5] 
 
Witnesses 
 
Donal Hegarty, Senior Manager in Commissioning (Adult Social Care), Surrey 
County Council  
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

2

Page 2



Page 3 of 7 

1. A presentation was given to members of the Board by Donal 

Hegarty, Senior Manager in Commissioning with Ros Hartley 

(North East Hampshire and Farnham Clinical Commissioning 

Group). The Board was reminded that emotional wellbeing and 

mental health had scored highly during the Boards prioritisation 

process and had been approved by the Health and Wellbeing 

Board as one of the five priority areas.  

 

2. The Co-Chairman, Michael Gosling said that he had spoken to 

Surrey and Borders Partnership NHS Foundation Trust who 

were positively engaged with the work on the Emotional 

Wellbeing and Mental Health priority.  

 

3. In discussion, the following points were raised: 

• A member of the Board asked if there would be any 

reassurance that children’s mental health would be picked 

up earlier by the Integrated Commissioning Group. The 

Senior Manager in Commissioning stated that the team was 

working with families at an earlier stage to ensure any 

issues relating to children’s mental health could be picked 

up as soon as possible. That the Districts and Boroughs had 

more to offer to the Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health 

priority plan in terms of employability and housing.  There 

was an opportunity to train various Local Authorities in the 

integrated systems pathway theme. It was also commented 

upon that the green space in Surrey, especially Surrey parks 

could be used to help improve the overall wellbeing of 

Surrey residents.  

• If any Surrey resident or stakeholder felt they had not been 

consulted in discussions and actions relating to the strategic 

priorities they were invited to contact Dr Joe McGilligan 

and/or Councillor Michael Gosling.      

 
Resolved: 
 
The presentation was noted. 
The Board endorsed the proposed actions set out in the presentation and 
asked for the work to be taken forward on that basis. 
 
 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
A progress report against delivery of the priority action plan is to be 
presented to the Board on 20 March 2014. 
 
 

21/13 BETTER SERVICES BETTER VALUE (BSBV)  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses 

2

Page 3



Page 4 of 7 

 
Sarah Tunkel, Better Services Better Value (BSBV) 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A presentation was given to Members of the Board from Sarah 

Tunkel representing Better Services Better Value (BSBV). Sarah 

Tunkel, stated the demands of the health service had significantly 

changed over the years and Surrey hospitals faced challenges in 

meeting demands and meeting the Royal College (and equivalent) 

guidelines and the London Quality Standards.  

 

2. In discussion, the following points were raised: 

• A member of the Board commented that on Slide 5 of the 

presentation, it had been stated that it would not be possible 

to deliver recommended improvements across all five sites 

without making significant changes. The Board Member 

asked for financial information supporting this. The Board 

also asked for financial information relating to the 

investment in ‘Community Services’ to be provided. The 

BSBV representative stated that she would provide this 

information for Board members.  

• That Surrey Downs Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 

had not yet agreed to the consultation proposed by BSBV. 

Dr Claire Fuller, Surrey Downs CCG said that a local 

committee had been set up with representatives of all seven 

CCGs involved in the BSBV programme (including Surrey 

Downs CCG) – the local committee will decide on whether 

the BSBV proposals should go to public consultation and will 

consider the response to the consultation if it goes ahead. 

The comments of the Board will feed into Surrey Downs 

CCGs contribution to the BSBV process.  

• That the report did not contain any financial analysis and the 

importance of a sustainable financial model was stressed.  

Concerns were also raised over the accuracy of travel 

timings and questioned specifically where the evidence to 

support these times had come from.  The BSBV 

representative said that the business case detailing the 

financial analysis and travel timings could be found in the 

appendix of the report.  

• That although travel times had been considered it would be 

important to factor in the time for assessment and treatment 

in the consultation report (not just time to get to individual 

hospitals). 

• Concerns were raised about the timing of the consultation 

and the possibility the consultation process would not start 

until the Autumn.  

2

Page 4



Page 5 of 7 

• Board Members stated that changes provided an 

opportunity for a more innovative ‘community approach’ 

which gave the public the opportunity to co design services 

in their communities. CCGs were seizing the opportunity on 

paying closer attention to their out of hospital strategies. 

  

Resolved: 
 
The presentation was noted. 
 
 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 

• The BSBV representative to provide financial data to the Board 

relating to the supposed non-viability in delivering recommended 

improvements across all five sites (slide 5).  

 

• The BSBV representative to provide financial data to the Board 

relating to the investment in community services. 

 
 

22/13 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The items on the agenda for the meeting on 19 September 2013 were 

confirmed by the Board.  

 
 

23/13 UPDATE ON LOCAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING FORUMS  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. An update on local health and wellbeing groups was provided by John 

Jory, Chief Executive, Reigate and Banstead Borough Council. Good 

progress had been made in the development of local health and 

wellbeing groups in each of the 11 district and boroughs across 

Surrey, working with both CCGs and Surrey County Council.  

 

2

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 

2. In discussion the following points were raised: 

• It was felt that preventative initiatives needed to be a strong 

focus to deliver improved outcomes and that local health 

and wellbeing groups would play a key role in their delivery. 

• The good work that had been done between local health 

and wellbeing groups and CCGs was acknowledged by the 

Board. Sharing expertise and providing support for local 

health and wellbeing groups would be vital for the success 

of these groups. 

• The importance of local health and wellbeing groups feeding 

back any concerns they may have to the Board was noted 

and that ongoing engagement with residents was needed to 

better understand residents’ needs.  

Resolved: 
 
The presentation was noted. 
 
 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 

• The Lead Manager for the Health and Wellbeing Board to collate 

information from the local health and wellbeing groups and 

feedback the results to the Board when necessary. 

 
 

24/13 PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT SESSION (Q&A)  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
None 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairmen stated that it would be useful to get members of the 

public more involved with the work of the Board. Members of the 

Board agreed that it would be good practice to have a short Q&A 

session for members of the public at the end of each meeting.  

 

2. A member of the public asked if it was possible for the Board to 

publish notes from
[...]

 

5 September 2013 

 

Item / paper title: Aligning commissioning cycles – Clinical Commissioning Groups 
and Surrey County Council plans 
 

Purpose of item / paper 
 

To share at a headline level the commissioning planning 
timeframes and key commissioning priorities / intentions of each 
of the Clinical Commissioning Groups and Surrey County Council.  
Whilst this is essentially an 'information sharing' item, in doing so 
it is intended to help highlight opportunities, gaps and challenges 
for the Board in implementing the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
The item will be delivered as a presentation / discussion at the 
meeting. 

Surrey Health and 
Wellbeing priority(ies) 
supported by this item / 
paper 

The commissioning plans of the Clinical Commissioning Groups 
and Surrey County Council will support the delivery of all five of 
the priorities set out in Surrey’s Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 

Financial implications - 
confirmation that any 
financial implications have 
been included within the 
paper  
 

There are no direct financial implications as a result of this item 
(no decisions are being requested of the Board). 
However, the presentations will provide (at a headline / summary 
level) an indication of how the commissioning budgets of the 
Clinical Commissioning Groups and Surrey County Council are 
being / to be spent. 

Consultation / public 
involvement – activity taken 
or planned 
 

No specific consultation / public involvement has taken place for 
this item however, in addition to consultation / public involvement 
activity undertaken by each of the organisations represented on 
the Board, commissioning intentions and priorities have been 
informed by Surrey’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy which 
was the product of extensive consultation throughout 2012/13. 

Equality and diversity - 
confirmation that any 
equality and diversity 
implications have been 
included within the paper 

Surrey County Council and all Clini
[...]


�Re-tendering out of hours service

�Reviewing care pathways for wheezy children, fever & 

bronchiolitis

�Launching pathways for head injury and gastroenteritis

9

P
age 28



A&E and Out of hours – where do we 

want to be?

Improved access to out of hours services

�Pilot Children’s evening GP clinics in walk in centres

�Pilot ‘GP Front Door’ – patients attending A&E are seen first by a GP

Community nursing

� Improved and reactive Community Nursing and Social Care Services

�Review role of community nursing in supporting provision of urgent 

Actions

�Review role of community nursing in supporting provision of urgent 

care and reducing the number of attendances & admissions

Pathways

� Implement pathways for primary care to ensure conditions are 

managed as effectively in the community

� Links to overarching Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) 

unplanned care strategies

� Production of high volume condition pathways for use by all 

CCGs (fever/bronchiolitis/viral illness)

9

P
age 29



A&E and Out of hours – where do we 

want to be?

Further actions

�Work with schools to run the ‘choose well’ children’s education 

package

� Improved in hours access to GPs for children, young people and 

their families

� Improved input and provision of red book advice for new parents

Outcomes

� Developing a systematic approach to supporting CYP and families 

out of hours.

�No children and young people will have to attend A&E when they 

could be treated successfully elsewhere either by primary care, 

community health services or self care.

� A 30% overall reduction in A&E attendances for children and 

young people by 2017

Outcomes

9

P
age 30



Complex needs – where are we now?

c.53 

Severe 

Complex 

Health and 

Social Care Needs

c.55 Looked After Children 

Children’s 
Services –
£11.7m

Health - £6m Schools and 

Aim: children and young people with complex needs have a single 

assessment process and education, health and care plan with 

p
[...]

� Guildford & 

Waverley CCG 

tendering for LAC 

medicals

� Review of 

protocols for 

notification of LAC 

out of county in need 

of 

secondary care i.e. 

CAMHS
A&E admissions – GP focus

�Work with Children’s Centres to distribute leaflets/workshops 

around appropriate use of health services

�Education packs distributed in all Surrey primary schools

9

P
age 59



Recommendations

For each theme the Health and Wellbeing Board 

is asked to agree the:

� Aim

� Lead organisation(s)

� Actions

� Outcomes

� Governance (see below)

� In addition: to sign up to this 

programme of joint commissioning 

activity that will be delivered through 

the Children’s Health and Wellbeing 
Group� Governance (see below)

The Children’s Health and Wellbeing Group will:

� be responsible for delivering the action plan, including the 

joint commissioning activity

� develop its membership and engage as appropriate to ensure 

relevant  stakeholders for health and wellbeing are 

involved in decision-making 

� report back to the Health and Wellbeing Board on 
progress

Group

9

P
age 60



Governance

Health & Wellbeing 

Board 
District and Borough 

Councils, GPs, 

Healthwatch, Surrey County 

Council (Children, Schools 

and Families, Adults, Public 

Health)

Surrey 

Safeguarding 

Children’s 

Board

Surrey Children 

and Young 

People’s 

Corporate 

Parenting Board

Children’s Health & 

Wellbeing Group
Children’s Commissioning, 

GPs, Surrey County 

Council (Children, Schools 

and Families, Public 

Health)

People’s 

Partnership
District and Borough 

Councils, GPs, 

Health providers, 

Police, Schools, 

Surrey County 

Council (Children, 

Schools and 

Families, Public 

Health), Surrey 

Safeguarding 

Children’s Board 

9

P
age 61



Next steps

� 10 September 2013: Children’s Health and Wellbeing Group agree 

how further actions will be developed through engagement with 

stakeholders including Children and Young People’s Operational 

Partner
[...]
s.  We also participated in 

the 24 hours hospital insight project at Ashford and St Peters Hospital. Work on the 

Stroke Project and report was completed and submitted to the Health Overview 

Scrutiny Committee and follow up work resulting from the report is still underway. 

We have participated in a number of consultations and discussions including the 

Better Services Better Value, the Surrey Domestic Abuse Strategy consultation and 

the Healthwatch England survey on advocacy. 

Our communications and engagement team undertook a series of public awareness 

session in High Streets, Railway Stations, shopping centres etc. across all 11 

boroughs in Surrey. Articles about Healthwatch Surrey have been in the local press 

and we have made a number of media contributions related to local health and social 

care events and news stories. 

We have also developed and printed information about Healthwatch Surrey including 

postcards, posters and an easy read leaflet.  

The next phase of our engagement will be focused on young people and children 

and hard to reach groups including gypsies and travellers and adults and families in 

isolation.  In September we will also begin the recruitment of volunteers for 

Healthwatch Surrey focusing on the volunteers roles of ‘Authorised Representatives’ 

to carry out Enter and View visits and ‘Healthwatch Ambassadors ’to help us 

promote Healthwatch Surrey throughout the county.  

11

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 13 JUNE 2013
	6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	8 ALIGNING COMMISSIONING CYCLES: CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS AND COUNTY COUNCIL PLANS
	9 JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY PRIORITY PLAN: CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING
	Item 9- H&WBB priorities for CYP 5 Sept UPDATED

	10 DISABLED CHILDREN'S CHARTER
	11 HEALTHWATCH WORK PROGRAMME
	Item 11-UPDATED Healthwatch Surrey Update (23-08-13)v1




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held at 
1.00 pm on 5 September 2013 at New Council Chamber, Reigate Town Hall, 
Castlefield Rd, Reigate, Surrey RH2 0SH. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 12 December 2013. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Michael Gosling (Co-Chairman) 

* Dr Joe McGilligan (Co-Chairman) 
* Mrs Mary Angell 
* Helen Atkinson 
* Dr Andy Brooks 
* Dr David Eyre-Brook 
* Dr Claire Fuller 
* Dr Liz Lawn 
* Sarah Mitchell 
* Dr Andy Whitfield 
* Dr Jane Dempster 
* Nick Wilson 
* Councillor James Friend 
* John Jory 
  Councillor Joan Spiers 
* Healthwatch Member TBC 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   

 
Co-opted Members: 
 
   

 
Substitute Members: 
 
 Councillor Joan Spiers 

 
In attendance 
 
   

  
 



Page 2 of 8 

25/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Joan Spiers. 
 
 
 

26/13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 13 JUNE 2013  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2013 were confirmed as a 
correct record subject to an amendment to the date of the next meeting 
shown on page 1 to read “5 September 2013”. 
 
 

27/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

28/13 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 
 

29/13 MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD  [Item 5] 
 

1. The Chairman asked for the Board to endorse the Chief 

Constable of Surrey Police, Lynne Owens as a new member of 

the board.  

Resolved: 
 
Lynne Owens was agreed as a new member of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board 
 
 

30/13 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 6] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1. Members of the Board were asked to consider the agenda for the next 

board meeting on 12 December 2013.  

 

2. The Chairman explained that items on the forward work programme 

may need to be rescheduled depending on when decisions are made. 

  

3. The Chairman asked for any comments on items coming to the Board 

to be sent to him.  

 
Resolved: 
 
The forward work programme was noted. 



Page 3 of 8 

 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
Members of the Committee to send any comments on the forward work 
programme to the Chairman and Lead Manager for Health and Wellbeing. 
 

31/13 BOARD APPROVALS  [Item 7] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman explained that the Board is frequently asked to approve 

requests from a variety of stakeholders. Not all these requests need 

formal approval from the Board and it therefore may be more suitable 

for a CCG or service to approve them.  

 

2. The Chairman asked for Board members to send anything they are 

asked to formally approve to the Health &Wellbeing  and Innovation 

lead at the County Council who will then decide on whether formal 

Board approval is required.  

 

3. A member of the Board asked for a log detailing the approvals sent to 

the Board to be introduced.   

Resolved: 
 
The process for approving requests to the Board was agreed. 
 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
The County Council’s Health & Wellbeing and Innovation lead to keep the 
Board up-to- date with the formal requests that have been sent to the Board 
for approval.  
 
 

32/13 ALIGNING COMMISSIONING CYCLES: CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUPS AND COUNTY COUNCIL PLANS  [Item 8] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Representatives of each of the Clinical Commissioning Groups 

(CCGs) and the County Council’s Public Health, Children, Schools & 

Families and Adult Social Care Directorates gave a presentation to the 

Board on commissioning priorities and plans for each of their 

organisations. The priorities of each organisation were discussed in 

further detail along with planning timescales. 

 

The purpose of the item was to share at a headline level the 

commissioning planning timeframes and key commissioning priorities / 

intentions of each of the Clinical Commissioning Groups and Surrey 

County Council and in doing so, help to highlight opportunities, gaps 

and challenges for the Board in implementing the Joint Health and 



Page 4 of 8 

Wellbeing Strategy. The presentation will be put on the website for all 

to access. 

 

2. During the discussion the following points were raised: 

• Members of the Board expressed the importance of having an 

embedded approach to working across health and local 

government partner organisations so the overall strategy could be 

delivered.  

• Surrey’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy provided common building blocks for the 

development of commissioning plans 

• Working with Trading Standards on the illegal selling of cigarettes 

could be of benefit when delivering a prevention priority.  

• Members of the Board agreed and understood that more needed 

to be done to utilise the contacts on the district and borough levels 

especially when working with organisations and residents in local 

areas. With increasing financial pressures it was recognised that 

more work would need to be done on a local level to ensure future 

delivery.  

• The work being done by local health and wellbeing groups was 

recognised as crucial especially as each CCG tries to build upon 

their knowledge of local health and wellbeing.  

• A Member of the Board drew upon the importance of the voluntary 

sector when considering a joined up approach on the local level.  

• It was commented that the police were seeing an upward trajectory 

for out of hours services in cases relating to substance abuse and 

mental health issues. A question around how this information could 

be shared with CCGs was raised. The Chairman stated that the 

lead CCG on mental health would look at this information and 

bring this priority to a future board meeting.  

• A Member of the Board stated the importance of the Board being 

able to demonstrate with ‘examples on the ground’ of how 

wellbeing was being achieved and delivered through 

commissioning.  

• Questions over how success would be measured were raised. The 

Chairman stated that success would need to be measured across 

Surrey as a whole and that updates progress updates on each 

priority .would be presented to future Board meetings. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The presentation was noted. 
 
Actions/Next Steps: 
 
None  
 
 



Page 5 of 8 

 
33/13 JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY PRIORITY PLAN: 

CHILDREN'S HEALTH AND WELLBEING  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Caroline Budden, Deputy Director - Children's, Schools and Families 
 
Dr Liz Rayment, Guildford and Waverley CCG 
 
Helen Atkinson, Acting Director of Public Health 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
A presentation was given on the action plan for the children and young 
people’s health and wellbeing priority. The presentation set out nine themes 
for the improving children’s health and wellbeing: early help, A&E 
admissions/out of hours services, complex needs, healthy behaviours, mental 
health, domestic abuse, risky behaviours, shared understanding of need and 
commissioning for children. For each theme, the presentation set out the 
current services in place, the outcomes we are trying to achieve and the 
suggested actions. 

 

1. In the discussion the following points were raised: 

• A member of the Board pointed out that on slide 12 of the 

presentation it is quoted a ‘30% overall reduction in A&E 

attendance for children and young people by 2017’. The 

member asked how likely it was for this to be achieved. In 

response it was explained that it would take time to change 

behaviours but the result would depend on the area this is 

implemented in. It was further commented that actions around 

this priority should ideally be implemented before the winter 

period.  

• A Member of the board felt that more work was needed to be 

done around A&E attendance figures especially with regards to 

reducing the numbers of children and young people visiting 

A&E. It was further commented that examples of how this 

priority would change things on the ground were needed as the 

implementation of this priority would differ according to 

location.   

• Members of the Board supported the ambition surrounding the 

priority whilst recognising the importance of getting the 

governance around agreeing specific actions right.  

• Each CCG committed their support to the strategy and the 

principles being put in place however some CCG Board 

Members advised that they might need to consult via their own 

individual governance structures before they could formally 

agree the wording of the recommendation as proposed. 

• Board Members discussed a number of options to enable the 

Board to sign-up to the proposals and the Chairman took a five 



Page 6 of 8 

minute adjournment to enable the wording in the 

recommendation to be amended to reflect the views expressed 

by the Board Members.   

• Members of the Board commented that stakeholders involved 

with developing the priority should carry on with their good 

work.  

Resolved: 
 
1. The overall aim, lead organisation(s), actions and outcomes of the 
presentation be endorsed by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
2. Where considered appropriate / necessary, Board Members should hold 
further discussions within their individual organisations to progress and 
endorse some of the specific actions within the presentation in their specific 
areas. 
 
3. The children’s health and wellbeing group will: 

• Be responsible for monitoring the action plan, including the joint 

commissioning activity when agreed by the commissioning agencies.  

• Develop its membership and engage as appropriate to ensure relevant 

stakeholders for health and wellbeing are involved in decision making 

• Report back to the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress 

Actions/Next Steps 
 
For each constituted agency to be provided with an executive summary of the 
children and young people’s health and wellbeing priority, plans and 
recommendation.  
 
For all constituted agencies to take the details of the executive summary back 
to their governing bodies for approval before final sign off. 
 
 

34/13 DISABLED CHILDREN'S CHARTER  [Item 10] 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman asked the Board to consider signing the Disabled 

Children’s Charter for Health and Wellbeing Boards. 

 

2. Members raised concerns around signing charters aimed at specific 

groups and questions around how some of the commitments could be 

measured.  

 

3. The Director for Children, Schools and Families explained that Surrey 

County Council had previously signed this charter similar to this. This 

raised questions as to added value / benefit of the Board, as a 

committee of the county council, signing up to this charter.  

 



Page 7 of 8 

4. Some Members also felt that signing one charter could set a 

precedent for signing more. It was felt that there was a lot of ambiguity 

with signing charters and further discussion would be required. 

 

Resolved: 
 
That the Charter not be signed at this time. 
 
Actions/Next Steps 
 
For the Disabled Children’s Charter to come back to the Board at a later date.  
 
 

35/13 HEALTHWATCH WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 11] 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Richard Davy, Healthwatch  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Richard Davy updated members of the Board on the Healthwatch 

programme.  

 

2. The update included details of: 

• the appointments to the Healthwatch Surrey Board; 

• a range of work being undertaken around engagement and awareness 

raising including through the set up of its own website and twitter 

account; 

• volumes of calls to the information and advice line and interest from 

people wanting to volunteer. 

 

3. Richard Davy said that whilst the organisation is still trying to find its 

feet, it is doing everything possible to ensure it works closely with 

stakeholders and that an engagement and liaison coordinator had 

been appointed to ensure this work is carried out.   

 

4. The Chairman welcomed the appointment of Peter Gordon as the 

Chairman of Healthwatch Surrey and other new non-executive 

members of the Healthwatch Surrey Board.  

 
Resolved: 
 
The content of the report was noted. 
 
Actions/Next Steps 
 
None 
 



Page 8 of 8 

 
36/13 PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT SESSION  [Item 12] 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. A member of the public raised a question over the use of Section 136 

of the Mental Health Act by the Police and how the numbers relating to 

the use of Section 136 varied across Surrey. The Chief Constable 

stated that there was no obvious pattern on the use of Section 136 

across Surrey. Although the Police did not have a clear mental health 

strategy in place, Section 136 was only used in emergency cases.  

 

2. Members of the Board asked for any questions not relating to the 

items discussed at the meetings to be sent to them before the meeting 

so an answer could be prepared in advance.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: Time Not Specified 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


